505865786 01/15/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5912622

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BARRETT FIREARMS MANUFACTURING, INC.	12/31/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WHG EQUIPMENT, LLC
Street Address:	800 NORTH WALES ROAD
City:	NORTH WALES
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19454

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7937877
Patent Number:	D772999
Patent Number:	D774616
Patent Number:	D785126
Patent Number:	D799629
Patent Number:	10006727
Patent Number:	10145631
Application Number:	11714946
Application Number:	29504850
Application Number:	29504846
Application Number:	29504849
Application Number:	29504851
Application Number:	14823110
Application Number:	15086876
Application Number:	16017819
Application Number:	16179514
Application Number:	16209527

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (609)896-1469

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT

505865786 REEL: 051524 FRAME: 0197

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 609-896-3600

**Email:** ipdocket@foxrothschild.com

Correspondent Name: FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP PRINCETON PIKE CORPOR

Address Line 1: 997 LENOX DRIVE

Address Line 2: BLDG. #3

Address Line 4: LAWRENCEVILLE, NEW JERSEY 08648

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	179046.00037
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MIYUKI SHIMIZU
SIGNATURE:	/Miyuki Shimizu/
DATE SIGNED:	01/15/2020

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment\_Barrett\_to\_WHG\_Equip#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Barrett\_to\_WHG\_Equip#page2.tif source=Assignment\_Barrett\_to\_WHG\_Equip#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 051524 FRAME: 0198

#### <u>EXHIBIT 3</u>

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Barrett Firearms Manufacturing, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Tennessee and having an address at P.O. Box 1077, Murfreesboro, Tennessee (hereinafter "Assignor") in consideration of the sum of one (\$1.00) dollar, or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, paid to Assignor by

WHG Equipment, LLC, a company organized under the laws of Pennsylvania and having an address at 800 North Wales Road, North Wales, Pennsylvania 19454 (hereinafter "Assignee") does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the patent applications set forth below:

j) mm	Title	App No.	Office	Status	Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
į	Light Weight Firearm and Method of Manufacturing	11/714,946	US	ISSUED	7,937,877	03/07/2007	05/10/2011
2	Firearm	29/504.850	US	ISSUED	D772.999	10/09/2014	11/29/2016
3.	Handguard for a Firearm	29/504,846	US.	ISSUED	D774,616	10/09/2014	12/20/2016
4	Bipod	29/504,849	US	ISSUED	D785,126	10/09/2014	04/25/2017
5	Feran	29/504,851	US	ISSUED	D799,629	10/09/2014	10/10/2017
6	Firearm System	14/823,110	U8	ISSUED	10,006,727	08/11/2015	06/26/2018
24	Firearm System	15/086,876	US.	ISSUED	10,145,631	03/31/2016	12/04/2018
8	Fream System	15831348.6	EP	PUBLISHED		08/11/2015	
9	Fream System	16835557.6	Eb	PUBLISHED		03/31/2016	
10	Firearm System	16/017,819	US	PUBLISHED		06/25/2018	
11	Ammunition Retaining Feed Tray	16/179,514	US	PUBLISHED	***************************************	11/02/2018	
<u> 121</u>	Frearm System	16/209,527	US	PUBLISHED		12/04/2018	

and the right(s) to claim priority thereto, and in and to the applications, all patent applications based upon said applications, all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patents which have been or may in the future be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom, and the right to sue and recover any and all damages and profits, and any and all other remedies, for past, present, or future infringements of patents directed to the aforesaid inventions; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the

Page 17 of 19

344 Ja/20

PATENT REEL: 051524 FRAME: 0199

## EXHIBIT 3

aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Assignor represents and warrants that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Assignor and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

Assignor hereby agrees that its executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to Assignor relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

This Assignment and each of its terms shall be binding on Assignor, and its representatives, heirs and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its representatives, successors, and assigns to the same extent as all such rights, title and interest would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, and under penalty of the laws of any other jurisdiction before which this document may be presented, that (check all that apply):

X I am an officer of the above-identified Assignor,

X I have signed this document on behalf of Assignor with the full authority of its board of directors

and that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

Signature:	Samuel R. Shallesberger	Date:	12/31/2019	•••••
Name: Title:	President			

Page 18 of 19

1/2/20

## EXHIBIT 3

## ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

In connection with an assignment in any jurisdiction in which an acceptance by the Assignee is required. I hereby accept this Assignment on behalf of Assignee as an authorized representative of Assignee; and I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the United States of America, and under penalty of the laws of any jurisdiction before which this document may be presented, that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

WHG Equipment, LLC

Signature: (

Name: Jackholst

Title

**RECORDED: 01/15/2020** 

Date

Page 19 of 19

ALL SAN

PATENT REEL: 051524 FRAME: 0201